TEMIC
Siliconix
N-Channel Enhancement-Mode lransistor
Product Summary
V(BR)DSS (V) rnS(on) (Q) In (A)
60 0.014 70
TO-247AD
) 0 I
l
DRAIN connected to TAB
G D S
ThpView
n
Go-J
S
N-Channel MOSFET
SMW70N06·14
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Tc = 25°C Unless Otherwise Noted)
Parameter Symbol limit Unit
Gate-Source Voltage VGS ±20 V
Tc-2S·C 70
Continuous Drain Current ID
Tc = 100·C 48
A
Pulsed Drain Current IDM 280
Avalanche Current3 IAR 70
Repetitive Avalanche Energy L=O.lmH EAR 245 mJ
Tc=25·C 150
Power Dissipation PD W
Tc = 100·C 60
Operating Junction and Storage Temperature Range TJ. Tstg -55 to 150
Lead 'Thmperature (1116" from case for 10 sec.)
·C
TL 300
Thermal Resistance Ratings
Parameter Symbol 'iYPical Maximum Unit
Junction-ta-Ambient RthJA 40
Junction-to-Case RthJC 0.83 .C/W
Case-to-Sink RthCS 0.35
Notes:
a. Duty cycle,;; 1 %
P-36737-Rev. C (05130/94) 6-149
TEMIC
SMW70N06·14 Siliconix
Specifications (TJ = 25°C Unless Otherwise Noted)
Parameter Symbol Test Condition Min 1YP" Max Unit
Static
Drain-Source Breakdown Voltage V(BR)DSS VGS ~ OY,Io ~ 250 ItA 60
V
Gate Threshold Voltage VGS(tb) Vos ~ VGS, 10 ~ 1 rnA 2.0 3.0 4.0
Gate-Body Leakage IGSS VOS ~ OY, VGS ~ ±20V ±500 nA
VOS ~48Y,VGS ~ OV 25
Zero Gate Voltage Drain Current loss
Vos ~ 48 Y, VGS ~ OY, TJ ~ 125'C 250
ItA
On-State Drain Currentb 10(on) VOS -lOY, VGS - 10V 70 A
Drain-Source On-State Resistanceb
VGS -10Y,ln - 35A 0.012 0.014
toston) C
VGS ~ lOY, 10 ~ 35 A, TJ ~ 125'C 0.020 0.023
Forward TIansconductanceb gfs VOS ~ 15 Y, 10 ~ 35 A 30 50 S
Dynabllc
Input Capacitance C;ss 3450
Output Capacitance Co" VGS ~ OY, Vos ~ ZSY, f~ 1 MHz 1000 pF
Reverse TIansfer Capacitance c,.s 230
Thtal Gate Chargee Og 95 130
Gate-Source Chargee Ogs VOS ~ 30 v: VGS ~ lOY, 10 ~ 70A 22 nC
Gate-Drain Chargee Ogd 44
1I1rn-On Delay TImee td(on) 15 30
RiseTimec tr Vno ~ 30Y, RL ~ 0.39 C 130 180
ns
1I1rn-Off Delay TImee td(off) 10 = 70 A, VGEN ~ lOY, RG ~ 2.5C 50 100
FaUTImee tf 20 50
Source-Drain Diode Ratings and Characteristics (Tc = 2S·C)
Continuous Current Is 70
A
Pulsed Current ISM 280
Forward Voltageb Vso IF ~ 70 A, VGS ~ OV 1.0 1.8 V
Reverse Recovery TIme trr 130 200 ns
Peak Reverse Recovery Current IRM(REC) IF ~ 70 A, dlF/dt ~ 100 Nfl' 9 A
Reverse Recovery Charge Orr 0.6 flC
Notes:
a. For design aid only; not subject to production testing.
b. Pulse test; pulse width s 300 fls, duty cycle S 2%.
c. Independent of operating temperature.
6-150 P-36737-Rev. C (05/30/94)
TEMIC
Siliconix SMW70N06-14
lYpical Characteristics (25°C Unless OtheIWise Noted)
350
300
~ 250
C
~ 200
" U
" '2 150
Q
.E
100
50
0
90
80
€
70
Il 60
" fl 50
" "tl
"
~
40
F 30
I
'" 20 ..,
10
6000
5000
G::'
,e, 4000
~
.~ 3000
a
I 2000
U
1000
o
Output Characteristics
VGS 10~
9V _
/ .",...-
BV -
// .....-
V 7V
j r
6V -r 5V -
IY 4V
o 2 4 6 8 10
Vns - Drain·to·Source Voltage (V)
Transconductance
VGS - Gate-to-Source Vollage (V)
Capacitance
""'- C;,.
\
\
i \ ~ Co ..
"- c,."
o 10 20 30 40 50 60
Vns - Drain-to-Source Voltage (V)
P-36737-Rev. C (05/30/94)
200
160
~
C
~ 120
" U
'@
80 Q
.E
40
0
0.030
0.025
~
Il 0.020
" '"
~ 0.Ql5
0
I 0.010
J 0.005
0.000
20.0
~ 17.5
" 1 15.0
~
1! 12.5
" 0 en 10.0
~ 7.5
t!l
5.0
~ 2.5
0
Transfer Characteristics
0 2 4 6 10
V GS - Gate-Io-Source Voltage (V)
On-Resistance vs. Drain Current
VGs=10V
VGS = 20V
o 20 40 60 80 100 120
In - Drain Current (A)
Gate Charge
I I
_ In=70A
/
V
Vns =30V /
1/
I
/
o ~ m ~ ~ ~ ~ W W
Og - Thtal Gate Charge (nC)
6-151
TEMIC
SMW70N06-14 Siliconix
lYPical Characteristics (25°C Unless Otherwise Noted)
2.00
1.75
e..
~ 1.50
:1'2
.~ .§
Ill] 1.25
" ~
o~
I ~1.00
g
g
0.75
0.50
On-Resistance vs. Junction Temperature
,/
/
V
V
V "
V
/'
~
-50 -25 0 25 50 75 100 125 150
T] - Junction Thmperature (0C)
'" -
100
10
Source-Drain Diode Forward Voltage
,
- I-- TJ = 150°C /
/ /
TJ = 25°C -
/ 'I
I I
1/ i/
I I
0.4 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.9 1.0 1.1 1.2
VSD - Source-to-Drain Voltage (V)
Thermal Ratings
80
70
S 60
0;
~ 50
" U
" 40
'e
Q 30
I
oS 20
10
o
2
0.01
6-152
o
Maximum Avalanche and Drain Current
vs. Case Thmperature
i'...
" ~
s
1
"" " 'e
Q
'\ I
oS
\
25 50 75 100 125 150
Tc - Case Thmperature (0C)
1000
Safe Operating Area
::- T [!;~ITi -
100 = by IUS(on)
10
~ Tc 25°C
- Single Pulse
1
0.1
" "'"
-
....
~,~
10
10JlS
~1~JlS,
III
lms
10ms
l00m~
11~ll
100
Vos - Drain-to-Source Voltage (V)
Normalized Thermal1l:ansient Impedance, Junction-to-Case
II
Duty Cycle 0.5
0.2
0.1 - i""'"
0.05
0.02
.... ~ Single Pulse
I r 11111
10-5 10-4 10-3 10-2 10-1
Square Wave Pulse Duration (sec)
P-36737-Rev. C (05/30/94)